CHAPTER 4 

 RELIABILITY PLANNING

4.1
Reliability

Law

10631. A plan shall be adopted in accordance with this chapter and shall do all of the following:

10631 (d) For any water source that may not be available at a consistent level of use, given specific legal, environmental, water quality, or climatic factors, describe plans to replace that source with alternative sources or water demand management measures, to the extent possible.

10631 (c) Describe the reliability of the water supply and vulnerability to seasonal or climatic shortage, to the extent possible.

10631 (c) Provide data for each of the following:

1. An average  water year

2. A single dry water year

3. Multiple dry water years

10632. The plan shall provide an urban water shortage contingency analysis which includes each of the following elements which are within the authority of the urban water supplier.

10632 (b) An estimate of the minimum water supply available during each of the next three (3) water years based on the driest three-year historic sequence for the agency’s water supply.

4.1.1 Reliability

Reliability is a measure of a water service system’s expected success in managing water shortage. The ability to manage water supplies in times of drought or other emergency is an important part of water resource management in a community. The community must have a program in place prior to the occurrence of these events rather than implement one in times of shortage.

The City of Pomona (City) has indicated that due to its existing water rights and groundwater storage agreements, an adequate supply of water should be available, with normal conservation efforts, for the projected demands.

4.1.2 Reliability Comparison

Table 25 shows estimated water supply projections associated with several water supply reliability scenarios. Table 26 indicates the water year types and the corresponding year(s) water supply are based on. For further information on the data, see Three-Year Minimum Water Supply (Section 4.1.3) and Water Shortage Contingency Plan (Section 7.1.3).

	Table 25

	Supply Reliability - AF/Y

	 
	 
	 Multiple Dry Water Years

	 Average / Normal Water Year
	 Single Dry Water Year
	 Year 1
	 Year 2
	 Year 3
	 Year 4

	                          36,102
	                      32,977 
	                 33,590 
	             33,175 
	             33,609 
	                   32,977 

	% of Normal
	91.3%
	93.0%
	91.9%
	93.1%
	91.3%
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Table 26

Basis of Water Year Data


4.1.3 Three-Year Minimum Water Supply

It is projected that the City’s surface water supply may be affected by any long-term drought. Sufficient groundwater and conservation efforts on a consistent basis and based on MWD Integrated Resources Plan (IRP), MWD would be able to meet all demands without the need for mandatory cutbacks, even under a worst-case drought.

Based on experiences during the drought years of 1989-1992, the City forecasts three-year minimum water supply availability for the next three consecutive years in the following table, assuming the worst-case scenario of 50-100 percent reductions in local surface water production.

	Table 27

	Wholesale Supply Reliability - % of normal Supply - AF/Y

	 
	 Multiple Dry Water Years

	Wholesaler sources
	Single Dry
	 Year 1
	 Year 2
	 Year 3
	 Year 4

	Three Valleys Municipal Water District
	          1,484.59 
	             1,484.59 
	          4,211.15 
	          4,258.41 
	          5,424.95 

	
	21%
	21%
	58%
	59%
	75%


	Table 28

	Factors Resulting in Inconsistency of Wholesaler's Supply

	Name of supply
	Legal
	Environment
	Water Quality
	Climatic

	Imported Water from Three Valleys Municipal Water District
	 
	 
	 
	Drought


The estimated minimum water supply availability for the City projected in Table 29 assumes all of the City’s facilities are operational and there are small changes in imported water availability.

	Table 29

	Three-Year Estimated Minimum Water Supply - AF/Y

	Source
	Normal
	Year 1
	Year 2
	Year 3

	Groundwater Supply
	18,579 
	18,579 
	18,579 
	18,579 

	Treated Surface Water
	1,482 
	741 
	370 
	0 

	Three Valleys Municipal Water District (Imported)
	7,000 
	6,750 
	6,500 
	6,250 

	Recycled Water
	6,000 
	6,000 
	6,000 
	6,000 

	Total
	33,061 
	32,070 
	31,449 
	30,829 


4.1.4 Plans to Assure Reliable Water Supply

The future supply projections assume normal operational status for all of the City’s production facilities. However, the City continues to encounter water quality issues in its groundwater supplies with nitrates, perchlorate, VOCs, etc. These constituents are addressed by the City’s various groundwater treatment plants (Anion Exchange Plant, Well 3, 10 and Towne Groundwater Treatment Facility, Well 29), or plans to build additional facilities for treatment of groundwater sources currently not being used due to water quality problems.

The Pedley Water Treatment Plant production can be affected by climate and operational difficulties. In this case, more treated water is imported into the system to replace the loss of Pedley production. There is a future plan to build direct connections for importing untreated water from MWD and TVMWD into the Pedley Water Treatment Plant to maximize the usage of this plant in case of low or zero surface water flow.  There is also discussion of conducting a feasibility study to explore the modification of the existing filtration system. For example, if the plant was retrofitted with microfiltration technology, then Plant capacity could be upgraded to 5 MGD and we could treat more turbid water. 

In light of the other sources of supply as shown in Table 30, recycled water is a reliable water source because it is consistently available.

	Table 30

	Factors Resulting in Inconsistency of Supply

	Name of Supply
	Legal
	Environmental
	Water Quality
	Climatic

	Groundwater
	 
	 
	Nitrate, VOC's, Perchlorate
	Drought

	Recycled Water
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Surface Water from San Antonio Canyon Watershed
	 
	 
	Turbidity
	Drought

	Imported Water from Three Valleys Municipal Water District
	 
	 
	 
	Drought


4.2 Transfer or Exchange Opportunities

Law

10631. A plan shall be adopted in accordance with this chapter and shall do all of the following:

10631 (d) Describe the opportunities for exchanges or transfers of water on a short-term basis.

The City of Pomona obtains its water supplies from local groundwater sources and through purchased water from MWD and the TVMWD Miramar Plant.  The City has a number of means of meeting short-term supply deficiencies.  These include excess well capacity, emergency reservoir storage, and use of water stored in Chino Basin and Six Basins.  The City’s emergency interconnections are with the Walnut Valley Water District.

The City has not experienced a water supply deficiency during the past 20-year history, even during the periods of drought.  In fact, in 2004, the City was able to come to the aid of Monte Vista Water District, Claremont, and Southern California Water Compnay when the MWD's Rialto feeder was shut down for emergency pipeline repairs.  Temporary water connections were established to supplement their supply connection lost for over two weeks.  Table 31 lists some of the short-term water connection opportunities.
.

	Table 31

	Transfer and Exchange Opportunities - AF/Y

	Transfer Agency
	Transfer or Exchange
	Short Term
	Proposed Quantities
	Long Term
	Proposed Quantities

	 
	 
	(MGD)
	 
	(MGD)
	 

	Pomona to Monte Vista WD (Zone 5) 
	4" Tie-In
	X
	0.48 MGD
	
	 

	Pomona to Monte Vista WD (Zone 5) 
	4" Tie-In
	X
	0.48 MGD
	 
	 

	Pomona to Monte Vista WD (Zone 5) 
	4" Tie-In
	X
	0.48 MGD
	 
	 

	Southern California Water Co.(Zone 2) 
	4" Tie-In
	X
	0.48 MGD
	
	 

	Total
	 
	 
	1.92 
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		Table 26

		Basis of Water Year Data

		Water Year Type		Base Year(s)		Hist. Sequence

		Normal Water Year		2003/2004		3

		Single-Dry Water Year		1993/1994		2

		Multiple-Dry Water Years		1990/1991, 1991/1992, 1992/1993, 1993/1994		1





Back Calcs

								GROUNDWATER

		FY		TVMWD TOT		PFP TOT		CHINO TOT		POMONA TOT		CLMT HTS TOT		SPADRA TOT		REC WATER		TOTAL						MULTIPLE DRY WATER YEARS

		1989/1990		7,661.85		2,820.55		14392.18		960.334		1871.975		1097.052		7939.3018		36,743		1,153

		1990/1991		9,103.32		2,342.16		11167.66		788.904		1587.499		661.178		7939.3018		33,590		(2,000)

		1991/1992		10,614.95		3,777.12		7870.08		901.269		1586.901		485.181		7939.3018		33,175		(2,415)		103,508

		1992/1993		8,001.89		3,982.07		10168.727		1006.543		2062.829		447.197		7939.3018		33,609		(1,982)		100,373		137,117

		1993/1994		8,844.06		4,139.38		9141.058		977.048		2410.852		185.661		7278.53		32,977		(2,614)		99,760		133,350

		1994/1995		5,424.95		2,962.87		13315.43		1126.292		2528.654		534.224		7858.227		33,751		(1,839)		100,336		133,511

		1995/1996		1,484.59		3,869.03		16714.03		2028.737		3487.971		597.523		8581.36		36,763		1,173		103,490		137,099

		1996/1997		4,258.41		2,069.77		18716.67		1763.877		2257.451		701.429		9345.679		39,113		3,523		109,627		142,604

		1997/1998		6,068.03		1,776.58		15469.883		635.097		2026.545		455.534		8181.14		34,613		(977)		110,489		144,240

		1998/1999		4,211.15		3,368.29		16523.853		626.894		2364.917		558.32		8634.119		36,288		697		110,014		146,777

		1999/2000		7,557.40		1,597.79		18971.808		1127.656		1722.296		466.792		7418.559		38,862		3,272		109,763		148,876

		2000/2001		6,762.75		1,917.98		17452.809		1040.892		1128.502		1085.115		8564.686		37,953		2,363		113,103		147,715

		2001/2002		6,527.90		2,011.49		17666.917		869.955		1000.626		1101.339		8855.582		38,034		2,444		114,849		151,136

		2002/2003		7,658.88		991.20		17574.341		137.621		794.955		796.965		6867.58		34,822		(769)		110,808		149,670

		2003/2004		9,337.04		1,481.94		16111.304		452.998		1065.454		949.223		6704.463		36,102		512		108,958		146,910

		2004/2005		5,465.05		1,941.98		15981.972		550.795		1222.012		904.445		6981.696		33,048		(2,542)		103,972		142,006

																AVERAGE		35,590

																MINIMUM		32,977		1993/1994		99,760		133,350		1990/91 TO 1993/94

																NORMAL		36,102		2003/2004
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